ORDINANCE CSO#5177-09-2023

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, ADOPTING THE MOST RECENT OFFICIAL CITY MAP OF INCORPORATED MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES (CITY LIMITS) AND EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF BURLESON; REQUESTING A COPY OF THE MAP BE FILED IN THE OFFICES OF THE CITY SECRETARY AND CITY ENGINEER; REQUESTING A DIGITAL COPY OF THE MAP BE PLACED ON THE CITY WEBSITE AND MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC; AND PROVIDING FOR: FINDINGS OF FACT, SEVERABILITY, REPEALER, PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Burleson desires to adopt the most current Official City Map to reflect the city limits and extraterritorial jurisdiction, as is shown in Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, Section 41.001 of the Texas Local Government Code requires a municipality to correct its official map upon annexing a territory or upon expanding or reducing the City's extraterritorial jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Section 41.001 of the Texas Local Government Code also requires the City to maintain an official city map in the offices of the city secretary and city engineer; and

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the City Charter requires that the official city map be kept in the office of the city secretary; and

WHEREAS, Section 41.001 of the Texas Local Government Code also requires that the official city map be placed on the City's website; and

WHEREAS, Section 41.001 of the Texas Local Government Code also requires that the City maintain a digital version of the official city map on the City's website and made available to the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The map attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof for all purposes is hereby adopted as the "Official Map of the City of Burleson, Texas," reflecting the City's corporate boundaries and extraterritorial jurisdiction as of the date of the passage of this ordinance.

Section 2. A copy of the Official City Map adopted by this ordinance shall be filed in the Office

of the City Secretary and the Office of the City Engineer. Digital versions of the Official City Map adopted by this ordinance shall be made in a format widely used by common geographic information system software. Said digital version of the Official City Map shall be maintained on the City's website and made available to the public without charge.

Section 3. The findings set forth above in the recitals of this ordinance are incorporated into the body of this ordinance as if fully set forth herein.

Section 4. The terms and provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed to be severable and that if any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance shall be declared to be invalid or unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance and the remainder of such ordinance shall continue in full force and effect the same as if such invalid or unconstitutional provision had never been a part hereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of ordinances of the City of Burleson, Texas, except where the provisions of this ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such ordinances, in which event the conflicting provisions of such ordinances are hereby repealed. To the extent that the provisions of the City of Burleson's various ordinances conflict with this ordinance, the terms of this ordinance shall control.

Section 6. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this ordinance is passed is open to the public and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

Section 7. This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and approval.

AND IT IS SO ORDAINED.

PASSED AND APPROVED the _	day of	, 20
---------------------------	--------	------

(Seal)

ATTEST:

Chris Fletcher, Mayor City of Burleson, Texas

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Amanda Campos, City Secretary

E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney

First Reading: the	day of	. 20 .
		,